
1 

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 
 

 
Municipal Building, 

Kingsway, 
Widnes. 

WA8 7QF 
 

6 September 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
TO:  MEMBERS OF THE HALTON 
 BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend an Extra Ordinary Meeting of the Halton 
Borough Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall on 
Wednesday, 14 September 2016 commencing at 6.30 p.m. for the purpose 
of considering and passing such resolution(s) as may be deemed necessary 
or desirable in respect of the matters mentioned in the Agenda. 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 Chief Executive 



2 

-AGENDA- 
 

Item No. Page No. 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

          MATTERS REQUIRING A DECISION OF THE COUNCIL  

  

3. MERSEY GATEWAY BRIDGE 
 

1 - 132 

4. LICENSING MATTERS 
 

 

 a) Part II of Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 (Minute COU 76 refers)   

133 - 134 

   

 b) Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
Section 3 and Schedule 4 - Street Trading (Minute COU77 
refers)   

135 - 138 

   

5. PART II    
  In this case Council has a discretion to exclude the 

press and public and, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, having been 
satisfied that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Act. 

 

Please note that if this resolution is passed, members of 
the press and public will be asked to leave the room 
prior to the consideration of the following business. 

 

 

6. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AT VENTURE FIELDS, DENNIS 
ROAD, WIDNES (MINUTE EXB 26 REFERS) 

139 - 142 



 

 

 
REPORT TO:  COUNCIL 
  
DATE:      14 September 2016 
  
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Legal & Democratic 
 Services 
 
PORTFOLIO: Transportation 
  
SUBJECT: Mersey Gateway Bridge – River Mersey (Mersey 

Gateway Bridge) Order 2011 as modified by the 
River Mersey (Mersey Gateway Bridge) 
(Amendment) Order 2016 and Proposed Mersey 
Gateway Bridge and A533 (Silver Jubilee 
Bridge) Road User Charging Scheme Order 

 
 
1.0 Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report asks the Council to make a Road User Charging Scheme Order 

(“RUCSO”): 
  
 1.1.1 containing the charges to be levied from a future date; and 
 

 1.1.2 in relation to the Mersey Gateway Bridge and Silver Jubilee Bridge   
(together, the “Bridges”). 

 
1.2 Following an application made by the Council on 26 March 2015, the 

Secretary of State on 18 August 2016 made the River Mersey (Mersey 
Gateway Bridge) (Amendment) Order 2016 (“Amendment Order”), thereby 
modifying the River Mersey (Mersey Gateway Bridge) Order 2011 (“2011 
Order”). 

 
1.3 The Council delegated authority to the Operational Director to address 

certain matters now covered in this Report.  The Operational Director 
hereby refers such matters to the Council for its consideration. 

 
2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS: That 
 
 Subject to para. 3.5 the Council is recommended to: 
 
2.1 confirm that no further consultation is required in respect of the 

RUCSO;  
 
2.2   confirm that no public inquiry is required to be held into the making of 

the RUCSO; 
 
2.3   make the RUCSO in the form (or substantially the same form) as that 

in Appendix A to this report and to delegate to the Operational 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

 

Director (Legal and Democratic Services) the authority to make any 
non-material or consequential amendments to the RUCSO as are 
necessary to give it effect; 

 
 
2.4   resolve that the charging scheme under the RUCSO come into effect 

on 1 July 2017 , subject to the RUCSO being made by the Council (the 
appointed day);  

 
 
2.5   resolve that the charging scheme be suspended in full from the 

appointed day until the date that the Mersey Gateway Bridge is 
operational and fully open to all traffic (the "Permission to Use Date"); 
and 

 
2.6 authorise the Operational Director (Legal & Democratic Services) to 

take all necessary steps to: 
 
 2.6.1 bring the RUCSO into effect;  
 
 2.6.2 to suspend the charging scheme until the Permission to Use 

Date; and  
 
 2.6.3 to lift the suspension and impose the charging scheme from the 

Permission to Use Date. 
 
3.0 Background 
 
3.1 At a special meeting of the Council on 18th March 2015 (“Special Meeting”), 

its Members (by a   unanimous decision of those present, who comprised a 
majority of all its Members), agreed that an application should be made to 
the Secretary of State for Transport for the Amendment Order which would 
have the effect of amending the 2011 Order so as to allow: 

 
3.1.1 a RUCSO to be made in relation to the Bridges; and 
 
3.1.2 the application of the Road User Charging Scheme (Penalty 

Charges, Adjudication and Enforcement) (England) Regulations 
2013 (“Enforcement Regulations”) to tolls collected by the Council 
under the 2011 Order. 

 
3.2 Before making that decision, Members at the meeting received and duly 

considered a detailed report and a further, supplemental report explaining 
the reasons for making the Application and the process for doing so.  The 
Application was made to the Secretary of State on 26 March 2015, including 
all necessary supporting documentation. 

 
3.3 On 11 June 2015 the Secretary of State informed the Council that it had 

decided that it was not necessary to hold an inquiry or hearing in respect of 
the Application.  Instead, the Secretary of State decided that none of the 

Page 2



 

 

objectors had a statutory right to be heard and that the issues raised by, 
and the objections to, the Application could be adequately presented and 
examined by him through the written representations procedure.  

 
3.4 The Secretary of State made the Amendment Order on 18 August 2016.  

The form of the Amendment Order submitted with the Application was 
modified by the Secretary of State in making the Amendment Order.  The 
Amendment Order as made by the Secretary of State is provided at 
Appendix B to this Report. 

 
3.5 The Secretary of State’s decision to confirm the Amendment Order is 

subject to a period for statutory challenge which will expire on 6 October 
2016. The content of para 4 below and the recommendations are therefore 
subject to the outcome of any challenge. 

 
 
4.0  Next Steps 
 
4.1 The reasons for making the RUCSO remain unchanged since: 
 

 4.1.2 the resolution made by the Council at the Special Meeting; and  
 
 4.1.3 the Amendment Order was made by the Secretary of State, 
 and remain valid.   
 

4.2 These reasons are: 
 

 4.2.1 the Mersey Gateway Bridge will operate under a “free flow” 
environment, rather than with the use of barrier toll payment stations; 

 
 4.2.2 tolls will be paid following a user crossing the Mersey Gateway 

Bridge; 
 
 4.2.3 the toll/charge operator requires powers to enforce payment after the 

use of the Mersey Gateway Bridge, since barriers will not be present 
to prevent those crossing the Bridge unless they have paid; and 

 
 4.2.4 the mechanism to achieve this is to make the RUCSO in respect of 

the Bridges, to which the Enforcement Regulations could be applied. 
 
4.3 The Council undertook consultation on both the Amendment Order and the 

proposed RUCSO in February 2015.  The Council consulted a wide range 
of consultees it had identified as appropriate pursuant to section 170(1A) of 
the Transport Act 2000, the Department for Transport’s Guide to TWA 
Procedures and the Transport and Works (Applications and Objections 
Procedure) (England and Wales) Rules 2006.  A copy of the February 2015 
Consultation Document is provided at Appendix C to this Report: 

 
4.3.1  the draft RUCSO is clearly identified in the Consultation 

Document as a separate Order to the Amendment Order;  

Page 3



 

 

 
4.3.2 the consultation is stated to be on both the Amendment Order 

and draft RUCSO; and 
 

4.3.3  consultees were asked/provided the opportunity to make specific 
comments in relation to the draft RUCSO (see Question 11 on 
page 22 of the Consultation Document). 

 
4.4 Since the consultation in February 2015, nothing material has changed in 

respect of the draft RUCSO and no new material considerations or issues 
have arisen concerning it. The RUCSO contains two amendments from the 
version included in the Council's consultation document, which address 
drafting errors only: 

 
 4.4.1 Paragraph 3(e) of Part 2 of Schedule 2 has been amended to 

make it clear that only vehicles carrying passengers (whether as 
driver or passenger and regardless of vehicle ownership) holding 
a current disabled person's badge are entitled to be entered onto 
the register of exempt vehicles; 

 
 4.4.2 Paragraph 3(f) of Part 2 of Schedule 2 has been amended to 

conform with the Council's consultation document insofar as the 
exemption from tolling will only apply to local bus services using 
the Silver Jubilee Bridge. 

  
4.5 Accordingly, it is considered that nothing has materially altered since the 

original consultation took place such that new or additional consultation is 
required and sufficient consultation has already been undertaken by the 
Council in respect of the RUCSO. 

  
4.6 It is relevant that the Secretary of State did not consider it necessary to hold 

an inquiry into the making of the Amendment Order. 
 
4.7 In considering the responses to the consultation (which can be found in 

Appendix C to this Report), it is clear that many of the responses: 
 

4.7.1 misinterpreted the effect of the RUCSO;  
 

4.7.2  made practical suggestions for how the Council should 
implement the Charging Scheme; or  

 
4.7.3 simply ticked the box stating that they disagreed with the 

Council's position but did not provide any comment (this was in 
relation to the levels of penalty charge being lower than the 
maximum allowed under the Enforcement Regulations). 

 
4.8 Those responses that did criticise the RUCSO were addressed in the 

Consultation Report (provided at Appendix D to this Report) and the Council 
concluded that it did not need to make any substantive amendment to the 
RUCSO.  For instance, this was the case when respondents: 

Page 4



 

 

 

 requested specific exemptions for breakdown recovery vehicles; and 
 

 stated that the original road user toll/charge should not be payable in 
addition to the penalty charge. 

 
4.9 Accordingly, it is not considered that an inquiry needs to be held into the 

making of the RUCSO because all issues have been addressed and no 
new issues have been raised.  

 
4.10 The Mersey Gateway Bridge is currently expected to be commissioned in 

the autumn of 2017.   
 
4.11 The Council needs to ensure that the charging scheme contained in the 

RUCSO is effective from the Permission To Use Date of the Mersey 
Gateway Bridge.  Given that the commissioning date would change if 
construction of the Mersey Gateway Bridge is completed ahead of 
schedule, it is considered that the charging scheme contained in the 
RUCSO should be effective from 1 July 2017.  However, the charging 
scheme should be suspended in full unless and until the Mersey Gateway 
Bridge becomes operational. A communications strategy will be put in place 
to notify the public of the Permission to Use Date and the date on which the 
charging scheme will be enforced. The appointed day (1 July 2017) will be 
advertised in accordance with the requirements of the Order.   

 
5.0 Resource Implications 
 
 The Mersey Gateway Crossings Board will meet the resource implications 

associated with these statutory procedures. 
 
6.0 Risk 
 
 Without the enforcement powers, the Council will be in breach of its 

Deman
[...]
is page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 

 
 

 
Municipal Building, 

Kingsway, 
Widnes. 

WA8 7QF 
 

16 March 2015 
 

 
***SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION*** 

 
 

TO:  MEMBERS OF THE HALTON 

 BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend an Extra Ordinary Meeting of the Halton 
Borough Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall on 
Wednesday, 18 March 2015 commencing at 6.00 p.m.. for the purpose of 
considering and passing such resolution(s) as may be deemed necessary or 
desirable in respect of the matters mentioned in the Agenda. 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
      Chief Executive 

Page 81



 

2 

-AGENDA- 

 

 3b) Consultation Response   

  

Page 82



 

 

REPORT TO:  COUNCIL  
 
DATE:      18 March 2015 
  
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Legal & Democratic 

Services 
 
PORTFOLIO: Transportation 
  
SUBJECT: Mersey Gateway Bridge –  
 Proposed River Mersey (Mersey Gateway 

Bridge) (Modification) Order and Proposed 
Mersey Gateway Bridge and the A533 (silver 
Jubilee Bridge) Road User Charging Scheme 
Order 

 Supplemental – Outcome of Pre-Application 
Consultation 

 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This paper describes the response to the Pre-Application Consultation 

undertaken on the Council’s behalf by the Mersey Gateway Crossings 
Board between 9th February and 11 March 2015. This paper is 
supplementary to Agenda Item 3a (see para 7.9).  

 
 
2.0 Response to the Consultation  
 
2.1 By mid-night on the 11th March 2015 when the consultation period closed 

the Council had received eleven (11) responses. Copies of the responses 
can be found at Appendix S1 to this report.  The web-site page hosting the 
consultation documentation received 389 page views over this period. All 
parties listed in Appendix B to the report at Agenda Item 3a were contacted 
by the Mersey Gateway Crossings Board on 9 February 2015 to advise 
them of the consultation and to supply them with the consultation 
documentation.
[...]
ths, how wiJI an employee or company 
obtain a receipt 7 

Is the toll charge inclusive of VAT ? 

IF or those traveiJing through to the airport, could a counter be set 
up .at Liverpool Airport to pay the toll charges? 

22 

P
age 49

P
age 131



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 132



 
REPORT: Council 
 
DATE: 14 September 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community & 

Resources  
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Part II of Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1976     
 
WARD: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.       PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To adopt to the extent it is not already in force Part II of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (the 1976 Act).    

 
2.       RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The Council be recommended to pass the adoption resolution in 
the following terms: 
  
“ (1) To the extent that they are not already in force the provisions 
of Part II of Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
(the 1976 Act) (other than section 45), are to apply to the whole area 
of the Council on and after the appointed day; 
 
(2) The appointed day for the purposes of this resolution shall be 
24th October 2016 (being not before the expiration of the period of 
one month beginning with the day on which the resolution is 
passed). 
 
(3) All powers, duties and provisions in the Council’s Constitution 

relating to Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 and all existing policies, practices and 
conditions relating thereto shall continue to apply on and after the 
appointed day”.   

        
3.   GENERAL 
 
3.1   On 2nd  March 2016 the Council resolved that it intended to pass a 

resolution at a future meeting ( the “adoption resolution”) to adopt Part II 

of the 1976 Act which deals with regulation of private hire and hackney 

carriage matters. At that meeting it was reported that the 1976 Act was 

an adoptive provision which had previously been adopted by the Council 

Page 133 Agenda Item 4a



but that a number of records relating to the adoption could not be traced. 

A resolution to adopt this legislation (to the extent that it was not already 

in place) was therefore appropriate. Certain procedural requirements 

had to be met before such a resolution could be made. 

 
3.2 The Operational Director Legal and Democratic Services was directed to 

publish and serve notice as required by Section 45 of the 1976 Act. 
 

3.3 Advertisements were place in two consecutive weeks in the Runcorn 
and Widnes Weekly News (on 12th May 2016 and on 19th May 2016) 
giving notice of intention to pass the adoption resolution in accordance 
with the 1976 Act.  

 
3.4 On 5th May 2016 notices of intention to pass the adoption resolution 

were served on the parish councils within the Borough in accordance 
with the 1976 Act. 

 
3.5    No responses were received in respect of the notices. 

 
3.6 It is therefore appropriate to proceed to the adoption process. This 

involves the passing of the adoption resolution.  
 

3.7 Following the adoption resolution there are no further procedural 
requirements - such as the placing of advertisements in local 
newspapers.    

 
 
4    POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

There are no policy or finance implications arising out of this agenda 
         

   
5 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 

Background Legal Services John Tully/Kay Cleary 
          File 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
  
 

Page 134



 
REPORT: Council 
 
DATE: 14 September 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise Community & 

Resources  
 
PORTFOLIO: Community & Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982 Section 3 and 
Schedule 4 – Street Trading      

 
WARD: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.       PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To the extent they are not already so designated under Schedule 4 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 ( the “1982 
Act”) (relating to street trading) to designate streets as prohibited 
streets and consent streets.    

 
2.      RECOMMENDATION : That 
 

1) To pass the Designation Resolution as set out at paragraph 4 
to this report; and 

 
2) The Operational Director, Legal and Democratic Services be 

directed to publish the (Schedule 4) notices required by 
Schedule 4 Paragraph 2 (9) of the 1982 Act.     

           
  
3.   GENERAL 
 
3.1 On 2 March 2016 the Council resolved  that it intended to pass a 

designation resolution at a future meeting ( the “Designation Resolution”) 
to the extent they are not already so designated under Schedule 4 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (relating to 
street trading) to designate streets as prohibited streets and consent 
streets. 
 

3.2 The Operational Director Legal and Democratic Services was authorised 
to prepare and publish notice as required by Schedule 4 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 

 
3.3 An Advertisement was placed in the Runcorn and Widnes Weekly News 

on 12 May 2016 giving notice of intention to pass the Designation 
Resolution in accordance with the 1982 Act.  

Page 135 Agenda Item 4b



 
3.4 On 5 May 2016 notices of intention to pass the Designation Resolution 

were served on the chief officer of police and the highway authority in 
accordance with the 1982 Act. 

 
3.5 No responses were received in respect of the notices. 

 
3.6 No additional consents were required because Schedule 4 paragraph 

2(4) of the 1982 Act does not apply. 
 

3.7 It is therefore appropriate to proceed with the designation process: 
 

3.7.1 This involves passing the Designation Resolution which the Council 
resolved that it intended to pass on  2 March; and 

3.7.2 Publishing notice of the passing of the Designation Resolution in two 
consecutive weeks in a local newspaper circulating in the area  - the 
first publication of which shall not be later than 28 days before the day 
specified in the resolution for the coming into force of the designation. 

3.7.3 It is intended that such advertisements shall be placed in the Runcorn 
and Widnes Weekly News on 29 September 2016 and 6 October 2016. 

 
 
4 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Council be recommended to pass the designation resolution in the 
following terms - 

  
“ RESOLVED: (1) To the extent that they are not already so designated for 

the purposes of  schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982 the streets listed in the Schedule to this resolution shall 

be designated on and after the designation day as prohibited streets or 

consent streets as indicated in the Schedule; 

(2) The designation day for the purposes of this resolution shall be 24th 

October 2016 (being not before the expiration of the period of one month 

beginning with the day on which this resolution is passed). 

(3) All powers, duties and provisions in the Council’s Constitution relating to 

the provisions of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982 and all policies, practices and conditions relating thereto 

shall continue to apply on and after the designation day. 

 

 

 

 

Page 136



Schedule 
 
 
Part 1 – Prohibited Streets 
 
The following is a list of prohibited streets within the Borough of Halton 
 
Halton Borough Council 
–  
Street Trading List of 
Prohibited Streets 
Widnes  
 
Albert Road 
Barrows Green Lane 
Bechers 
Birchfield Road 
Bradley Way 
Chorleys Lane 
Cronton Lane 
Dans Road 
Deacon Road 
Derby Road 
Ditchfield Road 
Ditton Road 
Dundalk Road 
Everite Road 
Fiddlers Ferry Road 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Greenoaks Way 
Hale Park 
Hale Road 
Halebank Road 
Halegate Road 
Halton View Road 
Heath Road 
Highfield Road 
Hough Green Road 
Kingsway 
Leigh Avenue 
Liverpool Road 
Lowerhouse Lane 
Lowerhouse Lane East 
Lugsdale Road 
Lunts Heath Road 
Marshgate 
Milton Road 
Moor Lane 
 

Moor Lane South 
Moorfield
[...]
rrington Road 
Westfield Road 
Weston Road 
Windmill Hill Avenue North 
Windmill Hill Avenue 
South 
Windmill Hill Avenue East 
Windmill Hill Avenue West 
Windmill Lane 
Wood Lane 

 
 

 
 

Part 2 - Consent Streets 
 
 

All streets within the Borough of Halton which are not designated as 
prohibited streets are designated as consent streets except streets 
owned or maintained by relevant corporations . 

 
 
5 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

There are no policy or finance implications arising out of this agenda 
         

   
6 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 

Background Legal Services John Tully/Kay Cleary 
          File  
  
 

Page 138



Document is Restricted

Page 139 Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Mersey Gateway Bridge
	Appendix A
	Appendix A RUCSO - for making by HBC
	Appendix B
	RUCSO Order August 2016
	Appendix C
	Appendix C Consultation doc FINAL 06-02-2015
	4. CONSULTATION QUESTIONS 17
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	What is this consultation about?
	This consultation is about the Council's proposals to modify the existing River Mersey (Mersey Gateway Bridge) Order 2011 and make a new Road User Charging Scheme Order relating to use of the Mersey Gateway Bridge and the Silver Jubilee Bridge (the "B...
	This consultation document explains why the Council is:
	 seeking a modification to the River Mersey (Mersey Gateway Bridge) Order 20110F  by making an application for an Order under the Transport and Works Act 19921F  (the "proposed Order" modifying the "2011 Order"); and
	 proposing a new Road User Charging Scheme Order for the Mersey Gateway Bridge and Silver Jubilee Bridge (the "proposed RUCSO").

	What is your role in this consultation?
	This consultation is seeking views from statutory consultees, as well as other public bodies, organisations or b
[...]
d for use of the Mersey Gateway Bridge and the Silver Jubilee Bridge; and
	 new technology such as automatic number plate recognition (ANPR) and new infrastructure would be used to support a 'free-flow' charging arrangement.




	Artists impression of driver view on Mersey Gateway Bridge
	Artists impression of driver view on improved Silver Jubilee Bridge optimised for pedestrians and cyclists
	4. CONSULTATION QUESTIONS
	4.1 Questions
	I am responding on behalf of:
	Individual
	Company
	If responding on behalf of a larger organisation, please make it clear who the organisation represents and, where applicable, how the views of members were assembled.
	Please provide as much supporting evidence as possible with each of your responses to the above questions before emailing to consultation@merseygateway.co.uk
	However, if you are responding using a hard copy then please return the completed questionnaire to Halton Borough Council, Municipal Building, Kingsway, Widnes, Cheshire WA8 7QF c/o Mersey Gateway Crossings Board/Consultation.
	4.2  What will happen next?
	 A summary of responses, including the next steps, will be published on the Council's website.
	 Having taken account of the responses the Council will consider whether and in what form to promote the proposed Order and the proposed RUCSO.  After doing so, it may decide to promote one or both such Orders
	Appendix A
	Proposed Order
	Appendix B
	Proposed RUSCO
	RUSCO/01 RUCO/02 RUCO/03 RUCO/04 RUCO/05
	Appendix C
	List of statutory consultees


	66503699_3_UKMATTERS(DRAFT 2015 RUCO - OPSI FORMAT).pdf
	Appendix B
	Proposed RUSCO


	Appendix D
	Appendix D Consultation Response 18th-Mar-2015 18.00 Council
	Agenda
	3b Consultation Response
	20150316 Appendix S1_MF_Redacted(2)



	4a Part II of Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (Minute COU 76 refers)
	4b Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Section 3 and Schedule 4 - Street Trading (Minute COU77 refers)
	6 Proposed Development at Venture Fields, Dennis Road, Widnes (Minute EXB 26 refers)

	Responding on behalf of:_0_xb0sxnwEnWAIpjuHFvQ7kw: Off
	Responding on behalf of:_1_xb0sxnwEnWAIpjuHFvQ7kw: Off
	If responding on behalf of a l_i-nE93OT65VtdUSYP5Rswg: 
	Question 1  Do you agree with _dInQWdxorFcxqjq-ph9xNQ: 
	Question 2  Do you agree with _j03HCVVSLHeAGrXV-2wh1Q: 
	Question 3  Do you agree that _xE1s-ClS2A0sy3u-pScB4A: 
	Question 4  Do you agree with _YJsPzmAyntQlngsb-dilGg: 
	Question 5  Do you agree with _TBLrhGjtOBV7SPF3ngXjGQ: 
	Question 6  Do you agree with _rlesoCBnRfw1mD8WG3gwyA: 
	Question 7  Do you agree the C_ArxSwrv4Q3M4onaW4Fl-fQ: 
	Question 8  Do you agree that _Ndul73NU3wwcw600Cp4I4Q: 
	Question 9  Do you agree that _8lskYtWTspbfI*-33j4*Ag: 
	Question 10  Do you have any o_pTh2YYrXsd3V1Gel*WyvKQ: 
	Question 11  Do you have any o_c702hXAPCJuYbEh3d96Syw: 




Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Council on Wednesday, 14 September 2016 in the Council 
Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 

 
Present: Councillors Philbin, Abbott, S. Baker, D. Cargill, E. Cargill, Cassidy, 
Dennett, Edge, Fry, C. Gerrard, Gilligan, Harris, P. Hignett, R. Hignett, S. Hill, 
V. Hill, Howard, Jones, P. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, K. Loftus, Logan, A. Lowe, 
J. Lowe, MacManus, McDermott, A. McInerney, T. McInerney, Morley, Nelson, 
Parker, Polhill, C. Plumpton Walsh, N. Plumpton Walsh, Joe Roberts, 
June Roberts, Rowe, Sinnott, G. Stockton, J. Stockton, Thompson, Wall, 
Wallace, Wharton, Woolfall and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  M. Bradshaw, J. Bradshaw, Cole, J Gerrard, 
Horabin, M. Lloyd Jones, Nolan, Osborne, Wainwright and Wright 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: D. Parr, I. Leivesley, M. Reaney, P. Fenwick and A. Scott  
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 Action 

(N.B. Councillors Polhill and Wharton declared a Disclosable Other 
Interest in the following item of business as they were Board 
Members of the Mersey Gateway Crossings Board) 

 

  
COU29 MERSEY GATEWAY BRIDGE  
  
  Council considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Legal and Democratic Services, regarding the 
Road User Charging Scheme (RUCSO) for the Mersey 
Gateway Bridge and the Silver Jubilee Bridge. 
 
 IT WAS UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: That Council 
 

1) confirm that no further consultation is required in 
respect of the RUCSO; 

 
2) confirm that no public inquiry is required to be held 

into the making of the RUCSO; 
 
3) make the RUCSO in the form (or substantially the 

same form) as that in Appendix A, attached to the 
report, and to delegate to the Operational Director, 
Legal and Democratic Services, the authority to 
make any non-material or consequential 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director, Legal 
and Democratic 
Services  

  



amendments to the RUCSO as are necessary to 
give it effect; 

 
4) resolve that the charging scheme under the 

RUCSO come into effect on 1 July 2017, subject 
to the RUCSO being made by the Council (the 
appointed day); 

 
5) resolve that the charging scheme be suspended in 

full from the appointed day until the date that the 
Mersey Gateway Bridge is operational and fully 
open to all traffic (the “permission to Use Date”); 
and 

 
6) authorise the Operational Director, Legal and 

Democratic Services to take all necessary steps 
to:- 

 
i) bring the RUCSO into effect; 
ii) to suspend the charging scheme until the 

Permission to Use Date; and  
iii) lift the suspension and impose the charging 

scheme from the Permission to Use Date. 
   
COU30 PART II OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 

PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 (MINUTE COU 76 REFERS) 
 

  
  Council considered a report of the Strategic Director, 

Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the adoption of 
Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) to the extent that they are not already in force, the 
provisions of Part II of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (the 1976 
Act) (other than Section 45), are to apply to the 
whole area of the Council on and after the 
appointed day; 

 
2) the appointed day for the purposes of this 

resolution shall be 24 October 2016 (being not 
before the expiration of the period of one month 
beginning with the day on which the resolution is 
passed); and 

 
3) all powers, duties and provisions in the Council’s 

Constitution relating to Part II of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community &  
Resources  



and all existing policies, practices and conditions 
relating thereto shall continue to apply on and 
after the appointed day.  

   
COU31 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) 

ACT 1982 SECTION 3 AND SCHEDULE 4 - STREET 
TRADING (MINUTE COU77 REFERS) 

 

  
  Council considered a report of the Strategic Director, 

Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the designation 
of streets for the purposes of Street Trading. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) to the extent that they are not already so 
designated for the purposes of Schedule 4 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982, the streets listed in the Schedule to this 
resolution shall be designated on and after the 
designation day as prohibited streets or consent 
streets as indicated in the Schedule;  

 
2) the designation day for the purposes of this 

resolution shall be 24 October 2016 (being not 
before the expiration of the period of one month 
beginning with the day on which this resolution is 
passed); 

 
3) all powers, duties and provisions in the Council’s 

Constitution relating to the provisions of Schedule 
4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 and all policies, practices 
and conditions relating thereto shall continue to 
apply on and after the designation day; and  

 
4) the Operational Director, Legal and Democratic 

Services, be directed to publish the (Schedule 4) 
notices required by Schedule 4 Paragraph 2 (9) of 
the 1982 Act. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community &  
Resources  

   
COU32 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
       Council considered: 

 
(1) whether Members of the press and public 

should be excluded from the meeting of the 
Board during consideration of the following item 
of business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 

 



of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 because it was likely that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be considered, 
exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 

  
     (2)  whether the disclosure of information was in 

the public interest, whether any relevant 
exemptions were applicable and whether, when 
applying the public interest test and 
exemptions, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed that in disclosing the 
information. 

 
          RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information, members of the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business in accordance with Sub-
Section 4 of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.  

   
COU33 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AT VENTURE FIELDS, 

DENNIS ROAD, WIDNES (MINUTE EXB 26 REFERS) 
 

  
  Council considered a report of the Strategic Director, 

Enterprise, Community and Resources, regarding a decision 
taken by the Chief Executive, under urgency powers on the 
proposed development at Venture Fields, Dennis Road, 
Widnes. 
 
 RESOLVED: That Council note the action taken by 
the Chief Executive under urgency powers, to include £6m 
in the Council’s Capital Programme in respect of the Venture 
Fields development, agreed by Executive Board on 14 July 
2016. 

 

   
 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
   
  The Mayor had recently attended the opening of the 

museum at Norton Priory, Runcorn. He congratulated all 
those that had been involved in the project and encouraged 
all to visit the new facilities. 

 



   
 
 

Meeting ended at 6.35 p.m. 


